Accordingly, the company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets at their previous
GAAP carrying value on the transition date.

BLUE DART EXPRESS LIMITED | FINANCIALS | ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017

147

SCHEDULES

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2017

Ind AS mandatory exceptions
1. Estimates

An entity's estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for the
same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies), unless there is
objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

Ind AS estimates as at April 1, 2015 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous GAAP.
B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity and total comprehensive income for prior periods. The following tables represent the
reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Reconciliation of equity as at transition date (April 1, 2015)* in ` Lakhs
Notes to first
time adoption

Indian GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, Plant and Equipment  17,025  (268)  16,757
Capital Work-in-Progress  486  -   486
Other Intangible Assets  4,513  -   4,513
Intangible Assets under development  2,054  -   2,054
Financial Assets

Investments  1,977  -   1,977
Loans  9,348  -   9,348
Others Financial Assets 1  6,880  (1,538)  5,342

Non-Current Tax Assets (Net)  957  -   957
Other Non-Current Assets 1  509  684  1,193

 43,749  (1,122)  42,627
CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories  395  -   395
Financial Assets

Trade Receivables 3  29,140  (2,609)  26,531
Cash and Cash equivalents  16,506  -   16,506
Bank balances other than above  57  -   57
Loans  3,248  -   3,248
Others Financial Assets  2,386  -   2,386

Other Current Assets 1 and 3  1,503  1,500  3,003
Asset classified as held for sale  438  -   438

 53,673  (1,109)  52,564
TOTAL  97,422  (2,231)  95,191

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital  2,376  -   2,376
Other Equity 1,3,4 and 5  27,334  4,245  31,579

 29,710  4,245  33,955

BLUE DART EXPRESS LIMITED | FINANCIALS | ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017

148

SCHEDULES

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2017

in ` Lakhs
Notes to first
time adoption

Indian GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings  33,219  -   33,219
Employee Benefit Obligations  1,450  -   1,450
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 4  1,028  (758)  270

 35,697  (758)  34,939
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities

Trade Payables  16,878  -   16,878
Other Financial Liabilities  6,229  -   6,229

Other Current Liabilities  552  -   552
Employee Benefit Obligations  2,638  -   2,638
Provisions 5  5,718  (5,718)  -

 32,015  (5,718)  26,297
TOTAL  97,422  (2,231)  95,191
*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Reconciliation of equity as at transition date (March 31, 2016)* in ` Lakhs
Notes to first
time adoption

Indian GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, Plant and Equipment  19,781  (320)  19,461
Capital Work-in-Progress  281  -   281
Other Intangible Assets  4,873  -   4,873
Intangible Assets under development  1,772  -   1,772
Financial Assets

Investments  7,345  -   7,345
Loans  5,437  -   5,437
Others Financial Assets 1  7,428  (1,255)  6,173

Non-Current Tax Assets (Net)  692  -   692
Other Non-Current Assets 1  337  491  828

 47,946  (1,084)  46,862
CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories  518  -   518
Financial Assets

Trade Receivables 3  31,898  (2,763)  29,135
Cash and Cash equivalents  28,620  -   28,620
Bank balances other than above  85  -   85
Loans  3,992  -   3,992

BLUE DART EXPRESS LIMITED | FINANCIALS | ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017

149

SCHEDULES

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2017

in ` Lakhs
Notes to first
time adoption

Indian GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Others Financial Assets  3,057  -   3,057
Other Current Assets 1 and 3  1,753  1,400  3,153

 69,923  (1,363)  68,560
TOTAL  117,869  (2,447)  115,422

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital  2,376  -   2,376
Other Equity 1,3,4 and 5  37,734  6,952  44,686

 40,110  6,952  47,062
LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings  33,219  -   33,219
Employee Benefit Obligations  1,777  -   1,777
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 4  1,229  (832)  397

 36,225  (832)  35,393
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities

Trade Payables  20,456  -   20,456
Other Financial Liabilities  6,694  -   6,694

Other Current Liabilities  881  -   881
Employee Benefit Obligations  4,936  -   4,936
Provisions 5  8,567  (8,567)  -

 41,534  (8,567)  32,967
TOTAL  117,869  (2,447)  115,422
*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016* in ` Lakhs
Notes to first
time adoption

Indian GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

INCOME
Revenue from operations 3  255,386  (194)  255,192
Other Income 1  2,829  228  3,057
Total Income  258,215  34  258,249

EXPENSES
Freight, Handling and Servicing Costs (Net) 1 and 3  156,964  214  157,178
Employee Benefits Expense   2  39,763  (231)  39,532
Finance Costs  3,114  -   3,114
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense   3,970  52  4,022

BLUE DART EXPRESS LIMITED | FINANCIALS | ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017

150

in ` Lakhs
Notes to first
time adoption

Indian GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Other Expenses   1 and 3  25,427  (16)  25,411
Total Expenses  229,238  19  229,257

PROFIT BEFORE TAX  28,977  15  28,992
Income Tax Expense:
Current Tax   9,788  1  9,789
Deferred Tax 4  201  4  205
Total Tax Expense  9,989  5  9,994

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR  18,988  10  18,998

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit
and Loss
Actuarial loss arising from remeasurements of post
employment benefit obligation

2  -   231  231

Income tax relating to this item  2 and 4  -   (78)  (78)

Total comprehensive income for the year  18,988  (143)  18,845

SCHEDULES

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2017

Equity reconciliation:
Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2015

Description Notes to first time adoption ` in Lakhs
Total equity as per Indian GAAP audited financials as at April 1, 2015  29,710
Change in Revenue recognition policy in line with Ind AS (Revenue) 3  (2,609)
Impact on costs due to change in Revenue recognition policy in line with Ind AS 3  782
Interest on payload deposit resulting from fair valuation 1  10
Increase in Air Charter costs due to discounting of payload deposit 1  (11)

[…]

Adjustments:
Change in Revenue recognition policy in line with Ind AS (Revenue) 3  (114)
Impact on costs due to change in Revenue recognition policy in line with Ind AS 3  (22)
Interest on payload deposit resulting from fair valuation 1  188
Increase in Air Charter costs due to discounting of payload deposit 1  (192)
Interest on security deposits resulting from fair valuation 1  360
Amortisation of prepaid lease rent due to discounting of deposits 1  (384)
Depreciation on leasehold improvements  (52)
Remeasurements of the net defined benefit plans 2  231
Deferred tax impact of Ind AS adjustments 4  (5)
Net Profit as per Ind AS for the period  18,998
Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss
Actuarial loss arising from remeasurements of post employments benefits   231
Income tax relating to this item   (78)
Other comprehensive income, net of income tax 2 and 4  153
Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS  18,845

Cash flow reconciliation:
The impact on cash flow from operating, investing and financing activities for the year ended March 31, 2016 on transition to Ind AS is
as follows:-

Financial Year ended March 31, 2016 Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Net cash inflow from operating activities  27,001  80  27,081
Net cash (used in) investing activities  (6,033)  (81)  (6,114)
Net cash (used in) financing activities  (8,854) 1  (8,853)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  12,114  -   12,114

Footnotes
1. Under Indian GAAP, interest free security free lease security deposits and aircraft payload deposit (that are refundable in cash)

are recorded at their transaction value. Under Ind AS, all financial instruments are required to be measured at their fair value on
initial recognition. Accordingly, security deposits have been fair valued under Ind AS. Difference between transaction value and fair
value has been recognised as prepaid rent/cost. Prepaid rent/cost is amortised over the lease term and notional interest income is